exchange rates.  The Group undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies and is also exposed to currency risk
when recognised financial assets and financial liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the entity’s functional currency.  To
protect against adverse exchange rate movements, the Group has set up foreign bank accounts in US dollars, Pounds Sterling and
Ghanian Cedi which are used to fund its exploration activities in Ghana.

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial liabilities at the reporting date were
as follows, expressed in Australian dollars.

Assets Liabilities

2024
$

2023
$

2024
$

2023
$

Pound Sterling 138,043 1,964,872 78,442 44,698

US Dollars 13,077,680 13,766,965 206,446 78,448

Ghanian Cedi 113,976 98,836 - -

Singapore Dollars 57,442 59,246 - -

South African Rand - - 119,709 37,236

Total 13,387,141 15,889,919 404,597 160,382

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to movements in the Australian dollar against relevant foreign currencies. A positive
number indicates a before-tax increase in profit and a negative number indicates a before-tax decrease in profit.

AUD strengthen by 10% AUD weaken by 10%

2024
$

2023
$

2024
$

2023
$

Consolidated 2024

Pound Sterling (5,960) (192,017) 5,960 192,017

US Dollars (1,287,123) (1,368,852) 1,287,123 1,368,852

Ghanian Cedi (11,398) (9,884) 11,398 9,884

Singapore Dollars (5,744) (5,925) 5,744 5,925

South African Rand 11,971 3,724 (11,971) (3,724)

D) FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

Some of the Group’s financial assets are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period.  Refer Note 3.2 for further details.
These financial assets are categorised into levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value inputs are measurable:

Level 1:  Fair value is based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets that the Group can access at the measurement date.

Level 2:   Fair value is estimated using inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the assets, either
directly or indirectly.

Level 3:   Fair value is estimated based on unobservable inputs for the asset. Fair value has been based on the latest share capital